

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UFO CHUTING OF HAWAII, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

ALLAN A. SMITH, CHAIR AND ACTING DIRECTOR
OF THE BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL
RESOURCES, STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OCEAN
TOURISM COALITION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ROBERT H. THOMAS
MARK M. MURAKAMI*
CHRISTI-ANNE H. KUDO CHOCK

DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1600 Pauahi Tower
1003 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ocean Tourism Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE OCEAN TOURISM COALITION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NEEDED TO PRESERVE UNIFORM NA- TIONAL LAWS REGULATING COASTAL WATERS.....	3
A. STATES ARE REGULATING BALLAST WATER ON SHIPS EVEN AS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONSID- ERS REGULATIONS	5
B. STATES AND EVEN COUNTIES ARE PURPORTING TO REGULATE NAVI- GATION TO PROTECT ENDANGERED SPECIES.....	7
C. STATES ARE ATTEMPTING TO REG- ULATE FUELS USED BY OCEAN- GOING VESSELS IN FOREIGN TRADE.....	8
II. A COMPLETE BAN ON FEDERALLY LICENSED VESSELS FROM NAVIGA- BLE WATERS FOR FIVE MONTHS OF EACH YEAR CONFLICTS WITH FED- ERAL COASTWISE LAW.....	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	4, 11
<i>Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 381 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	6
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	3, 9
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	9
<i>Northwest Env'tl. Advocates v. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 69476 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	6
<i>Pacific Merchant Shipping Ass'n v. Goldstene</i> , 517 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	2, 4, 6
<i>Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Young v. Coloma-Agaran</i> , 340 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2003)	9

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Ballast Water Treatment Act of 2008, H.R. 2830, 110th Cong., Title V, §§ 501-507	5
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1315.....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fiscal Year 2005 Omnibus Appropriations Bill, Pub. L. No. 108-447, § 213, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004).....	12
Cal. Pub. Resources Code §§ 71200-71217 (2008).....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 187A-32 (Supp. 2007)	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 200-37(i) (Supp. 2007)	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 200-38(c) (Supp. 2007).....	10
H.B. 2919, 24th Leg. (Haw. 2008) <i>available</i> <i>at</i> www.capitol.hawaii.gov/session2008/Bills/ HB2919_.pdf	8
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-256-112 (1994).....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.3112(6) (2008).....	6
H. Bill 2514, 60th Leg. (Wash. 2008).....	7
San Juan, Washington, County Ord. No. 35- 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.sanjuanco.com/ council/docs/ordinances/2007/Ord%2035-2007_ 0001.pdf	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Environmentalists Sue as Virus Aims at Lake Superior’s Fish,” THE STAR-TRIBUNE, May 1, 2008	5
“The IMO Guidelines,” <i>available at</i> http:// globallast.imo.org	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

“Lake Superior Ballast Water Must Be Regulated Judge Says MPCA Must Act to Halt Fish-Killing Virus,” ST. PAUL PIONEER PRESS, April 23, 2008, at B16

Supreme Court Rule 371
